e

ﬁﬁ.
3

o

Vo
%, Vo
=

P s

SYS

Th4 AND

~
£

F COME

1Y 0

~rTe
L1 &

FA

=314

JANUARY



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks go to my supervisor Madam Nor Diana Ahmad, who supervise me
for two semester. Thank you for her kindness in guiding me to complete this project.
Her commitment, suggestion, support, comments and patience in assisting me to

complete the project has encouraged me not give up until the end.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for supports and gives

encouragement throughout the year with patient.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to all my friends who have given
me idea to improve my project and sharing the toughness and pleasure together in the

whole year in UiTM.



ABSTRACT

The aim of this research project is to develop staff scheduling system for preschool
based on the categories of staff and the working hours. Based on the interview
conducted with the stakeholder, the main problem is to allocate the task among the
staff which is full time staff and part time staff .The working hours between the full
and part time staff is different in the preschool. The working hours and qualification
of staff are the constraint to create the schedule. There are three objectives to be
accomplish in this project. The first objective is to gather the requirement of staff
scheduling system in preschool. Secondly is to design the staff scheduling system for
preschool and lastly to develop and demonstrate the staff scheduling system for the
preschool Based onthe research, there are several techniques to solve the scheduling
problem. There are also has solution to generate rotation schedule. It is important
because the schedule should generate in automation schedule on weekly basis with
the constraint mention before. Besides, the comparison of existing system give better
understanding what the best features needs to be exist in the project. Through this
project, iterative model approach is implemented to develop the system. Iterative
model is where the continuity of each phases can be redo each time until
development. The requirement can change throughout the phases. This project is
developed to provide efficient and useful schedule system to generate schedule on
weekly basis to the staff and the principal in the future use.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Research background
Problem statement
Project Aim
Stakeholders
Objectives

Project Scope
Significance of Project

Outline of the thesis

PAGE

ii

iii

X1

1-2

U B R g W oW W



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

Introduction

2.2

23

24

2.5

System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)

2.1.1 Definition
2.1.2 SDLC phases and objectives

2.1.3 Comparison of SDLC Models

Staff

2.2.1 Definition

2.2.2 Permanent Employee Versus Part Time Employee

Preschool

2.3.1 Definition

2.3.2 Type of Preschool Program

Schedule

2.4.1 Definition

2.4.2 Block Scheduling Technique

2.4.3 Rotation Scheduling Technique

2.44 Real Time Scheduling

Existing Staff scheduling system

2.5.1 Institute of Strategic and International Studies
(ISIS) System

2.5.2 Personnel Manager (Online Staff Schedule System)

2.5.3 Comparison of ISIS systemand

vi

PAGE

9-10

11

11

12

12

13-15

16

15

17

18-19



