## VER THE RNOLOGI MARY

# DE ELOPMENT OF STAFF SCI. EDULING SYSTEM FOR PRESCHOOL

NUR SYUHADAH BT GHAZAL

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hors.)
INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2014

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor Madam Nor Diana Ahmad, who supervise me for two semester. Thank you for her kindness in guiding me to complete this project. Her commitment, suggestion, support, comments and patience in assisting me to complete the project has encouraged me not give up until the end.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for supports and gives encouragement throughout the year with patient.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to all my friends who have given me idea to improve my project and sharing the toughness and pleasure together in the whole year in UiTM.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The aim of this research project is to develop staff scheduling system for preschool based on the categories of staff and the working hours. Based on the interview conducted with the stakeholder, the main problem is to allocate the task among the staff which is full time staff and part time staff. The working hours between the full and part time staff is different in the preschool. The working hours and qualification of staff are the constraint to create the schedule. There are three objectives to be accomplish in this project. The first objective is to gather the requirement of staff scheduling system in preschool. Secondly is to design the staff scheduling system for preschool and lastly to develop and demonstrate the staff scheduling system for the preschool. Based on the research, there are several techniques to solve the scheduling problem. There are also has solution to generate rotation schedule. It is important because the schedule should generate in automation schedule on weekly basis with the constraint mention before. Besides, the comparison of existing system give better understanding what the best features needs to be exist in the project. Through this project, iterative model approach is implemented to develop the system. Iterative model is where the continuity of each phases can be redo each time until development. The requirement can change throughout the phases. This project is developed to provide efficient and useful schedule system to generate schedule on weekly basis to the staff and the principal in the future use.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	PAGE i			
SUI				
DE		ii		
AC]	KNOV		iii	
ABS	iv			
TA	BLE C	OF CONTENTS		v
LIS	ix x			
LIS				
LIS		xi		
<b>CH</b> A	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Research background		1-2
	1.2	Problem statement		3
	1.3	Project Aim		3
	1.4	Stakeholders		3
	1.5	Objectives		3
	1.6	Project Scope		4
	1.7	Significance of Project		4
	1.8	Outline of the thesis		5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW PAGE					
2.0	Introd	Introduction			
	2.1	System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)		6	
		2.1.1	Definition 2.1.2 SDLC phases and objectives	6	
		2.1.3	Comparison of SDLC Models	7-8	
	2.2	Staff			
		2.2.1	Definition	9	
		2.2.2	Permanent Employee Versus Part Time Employee	9-10	
	2.3 Preschool				
		2.3.1	Definition	11	
		2.3.2	Type of Preschool Program	11	
	2.4	Schedule			
		2.4.1	Definition	12	
		2.4.2	Block Scheduling Technique	12	
		2.4.3	Rotation Scheduling Technique	13-15	
		2.4.4	Real Time Scheduling	16	
	2.5	2.5 Existing Staff scheduling system		15	
		2.5.1	Institute of Strategic and International Studies		
			(ISIS) System	17	
		2.5.2	Personnel Manager (Online Staff Schedule System	) 18-19	
		2.5.3	Comparison of ISIS system and		